## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1969** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.\_\_/\_/\_\_

(By Mr. Jackson, Mr. Pusalint, and Mr. Carryin)

PASSED Jahren 1969
In Effect Minity clays from Passage

FILED IN THE BIFIGE JOHA D. ROCKEFELLER, W SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 2-18-69

111#

## Senate Bill No. 111

(By Mr. Jackson, Mr. President, and Mr. Carrigan)

[Passed February 7, 1969; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article twentyfour, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia,
one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to hospital service corporations and medical service
corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article twenty-four, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virgiina, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 24. HOSPITAL SERVICE CORPORATIONS AND MEDICAL SERVICE CORPORATIONS.

- §33-24-3. Corporations affected by article; eligibility of hospitals, physicians, dentists and chiropodists-podiatrists.
  - 1 (a) Every such corporation operating within this state
  - 2 shall be subject to the provisions of this article.
  - 3 (b) Every hospital or other health agency in this
  - 4 state meeting the standards prescribed by the board of
  - 5 directors of each such corporation shall be eligible for
  - 6 participation in any hospital service plan operating in
  - 7 this state. Every duly licensed physician, duly licensed
  - 8 dentist, duly licensed chiropodists-podiatrists or other
  - 9 health agency in this state meeting the standards pre-
- 10 scribed by the board of directors of each such corpora-
- 11 tion shall be eligible for participation in any medical
- 12 service plan operating in this state. Every duly licensed
- 13 dentist or duly licensed physician in this state meeting
- 14 the standards prescribed by the board of directors of
- 15 each such corporation shall be eligible for participation
- 16 in any dental service plan operating in this state. The
- 17 board of directors of every such corporation may also
- 18 prescribe standards for hospitals, physicians, dentists,

- 19 chiropodists-podiatrists and other health agencies located
- 20 in states adjoining this state, and all such hospitals, phy-
- 21 sicians, dentists, chiropodists-podiatrists and other health
- 22 agencies meeting such standards shall be eligible for
- 23 participation in such plans.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect 90 days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates \$ The within estappermed this the 14th day of Tehruary, 1969. Archel. Shasse

## GOVERNOR \_\_\_\_

Deta 2/13/69 Time 3:15 p.m.

Fig. 13 in PA '83

CONTRACTOR STATE